Fiscal Impact Statement
Updated 1/29/2020 to satisfy City Code §219.07

	Department
	Department of Public Safety, Office of Film & Event Management
	Preparer
	Charles Showers
	Standing Committee Representative
	Brian Katze, Film & Event Manager (brian.katze@pittsburghpa.gov, 412.255.8976)
	Type of Legislation
	Contract Authorization


Description of Legislation
This resolution will authorize an agreement with eProval to provide a film & event permit application submission and management platform to the City of Pittsburgh. This is a web-based interface that will enable the public to easily complete and submit film & event permit applications, as well as enable the Office of Film & Event Management to more efficiently receive, review, and manage permit requests. The contract with the previous vendor expired, an RFP was conducted to seek a new solution, and eProval was the winning vendor.

Funding for the first year of the contract will be provided by the Innovation & Performance Technology Modernization Fund, with the Public Safety Administration general fund anticipated to absorb in future years.

	Total Cost
	$ 250,000

	Frequency of Expenditure
	☐ One-Time
	☒ Multi-Year

	Funding Source
	☒ Operating
	☐ Capital
	☐ Grant
	☒ Trust Fund

	Is this item budgeted?
	☒ Yes
	☐ No



JDE Account Information
2024
1030287500.53509.00			$50,000.00
 
2025
11101.210000.53.53901.2025		$50,000.00
 
2026
11101.210000.53.53901.2026		$50,000.00
 
2027
11101.210000.53.53901.2027		$50,000.00
 
2028
11101.210000.53.53901.2028		$50,000.00
 
Total Not-to-Exceed Amount:		$250,000.00

Additional Operational Costs
N/A

Impact on City Revenue
By utilizing a modern and streamlined application process, this should encourage applications and ensure greater efficiency in fee collection.

If the resolution authorizes a professional services contract, complete this page:

	Method of Procurement
Select one.
	☒ RFP
	☐ Signed Waiver from OMB
	☐ Amendment to Existing Contract
Do not fill out the rest of the form.



Name of Vendor and Award Justification
EProval; offers a modular and low-cost software service that most closely fulfilled the requirements of the Film & Event Management office to provide an updated permit application experience. 

Other Respondents
Expanding Minds, LLC
PerfectMind Inc.
RecDesk, LLC

Selection Criteria
Firm’s qualifications, experience & references
Qualifications of team
Project approach & plan
MWDBE participation
Cost proposal

Selection Committee Representation
Innovation & Performance
Public Safety Administration
Public Works
Mayor’s Office

Waiver Justification
N/A

EORC Synopsis
Approved

	Date Presented at EORC:   10/19/2023
	☒ Approved
	☐ Not Approved



Per §219.07 of the City Code, you must include an electronic copy of the solicitation or your signed waiver with your submission to the Office of Management and Budget.

Attachments
· Solicitation 2022-RFP-246
· EORC approval notification
